TO:

Public Document Pack

4

=

>

o

oL

&

= i~
2] & |
2 | Royal Borough
2 | of Windsor &
Z | Maidenhead

NOTICE
OF

MEETING

BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD

will meet on

TUESDAY, 8TH OCTOBER, 2019
At 12.30 pm
at
MINSTER COURT - TOWN HALL

MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD

NIKKI CRAIG, ALAN CROSS, JEFF FORD, TONY PETTITT (CHAIRMAN) AND NEIL
WILCOX (VICE-CHAIRMAN)

Karen Shepherd — Service Lead - Governance - Issued: September 30" 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the nearest
exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a
member of staff.

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, and filmed and
broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or
via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By
entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in the
public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal
representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

STANDING ITEMS

ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO
1. INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES -
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 5-6
To receive any declarations of interest.
3. MINUTES 7-10
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on February 20t 2019.
4. ACTION TRACKER 11-12
To note the contents of the Action Tracker.
5. SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE 13 -48
To receive updates from Kevin Taylor on:
a. TPR Governance and administration risk in public service pension
schemes; and engagement report
b. Fair Deal Consultation
6. ADMINISTRATION REPORT 49 - 60
To note the contents of the report.
WORK PROGRAMME
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO
7. LOCAL PENSION BOARD WORKPLAN 2019-20 61-62
To note the contents of the workplan
8. TRAINING ITEM - OVERVIEW OF SCHEME GOVERNANCE AND 63-70
LGPS BENEFITS
To receive an overview of the Local Governance Board scheme governance
and LGPS benefits.
9. PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 71 -208

To receive an overview from Kevin Taylor.




10. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 209 - 214
To receive an overview from Kevin Taylor.

11. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 215-228
To receive an overview from Kevin Taylor.

12. RISK ASSESSMENT REGISTER 229 - 236
To receive an overview from Kevin Taylor.

EMERGING ISSUES
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO

13. IDENTIFIED OR REGISTERED BREACHES -
For Members to note any identified or registered breaches.

14. FEEDBACK FROM RECENT BARNETT WADDINGHAM/CIPFA Verbal
SEMINAR Report
To receive a verbal report from Alan Cross and Jeff Ford.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS -

To discuss any other items of business.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs)

DPIs include:

e Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain.
e Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses.
e Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed
which has not been fully discharged.
e Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority.
e Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authori
[...]
 meeting.

If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT: Alan Cross, Pettitt (Chairman) and Wilcox (Vice-Chairman)

Officers: Kevin Taylor & Nabihah Hassan-Farooq

INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES

The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

None,
MINUTES

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part | and Part II minutes of the meeting held on
September 11" 2018 be agreed as an accurate record, be agreed as an accurate record,

SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE

Kevin Taylor (RBWM) gave an update on the above titled item. Firstly, it was outlined that the
Local Government Pension Scheme (Miscellaneous Amendment) Regulations 2018 had now
delegated powers to the Secretary of State to issue guidance. MCHLG now had powers to
issue guidance without statutory provision in place. Members were informed that there had
been a removal of requirement for employers to consent to early release of benefits for those
employees with deferred benefits aged 55 years and over. It was noted that employer
discretion could be applied to waive any actuarial reduction but the employee no longer
needed employer consent to withdraw benefits at a reduced rate. Members were informed that
regulation 4 came into effect as of the 17! April 2018. Members discussed whether this date
had taken into the consultation phase and whether the publication date had any adverse
impact on the regulation.

Members discussed the Local Government Pension Scheme- Actuarial Guidance and early
retirement reduction factors had changed from the 8" January 2019.. The percentage
reduction had been reduced for both female and males and have been aligned to remove any
perceived sex discrimination. Neil Wilcox highlighted that the ‘Local Government Pension
Scheme- Actuarial guidance’ had been dated as the 29t April 2016, it was confirmed that this
was an administration error and that the document had been received earlier this year.

Members were informed that the Government had published a written statement which
announced a pause in the cost cap process for public service pension schemes pending the
outcome of the application to appeal the McCloud case to the Supreme Court. The Board
were told that the LGPS Advisory Board would now consider whether, given this
announcement, it should withdraw the benefit change recommendations that had been made
to the MHCLG as a result of its own cost cap process. It was outlined that if the McCloud
principle was upheld that it would be required to make changes to the underpin and that such
changes would need to be taken into account by SAB when reviewing its own cost cap
calculations. It was noted that all changes that had been scheduled were now on hold and
would resume once the judgement had been made upon the McCloud case.

It was also highlighted that the initial SAB proposals to bring the scheme cost back to 19.5%

had included the removal of third tier ill heath retirements, the introduction of a minimum death
grant of £75,000 and an adjustment to the two lowest employee contribution bands. A further

v



systems which did not translate as it was held in different formats on different systems.
Members were told that data testing reports would be run again in 12 months time and that
accuracy was currently being reported at 99%.

Members queried whether there was any benchmarking or KPIs set in relation to the data
cleansing and it was confirmed that when comparing against other neighbouring local
authorities that the data held was significantly better. Members were informed that a report
had gone to the Berkshire Pension Panel.

ACTION- That Kevin Taylor provide an update on the data cleansing entries in 6
months.

Nikki Craig highlighted that it was the duty of the employee to update and amend their
addresses and it was agreed by all members that the process of constant improvement of
data (by updated and amending records) would help keep data refreshed and cleaner on the
iConnect system.

ACTION TRACKER

Members noted the contents of the Action Tracker document. Members queried whether
information had been sent to the correct recipients and it was confirmed that there was
confidence in who had been sent relevant information.

REVIEW OF BOARD WORKPLAN

Kevin Taylor outlined the Board’s workplan for the upcoming Municipal year. Members were
asked to review the contents of the work plan and were informed that the workplan had been
amended to include all statutory and standing items that were expected to be considered by
the Board. Members were concerned with the scheduling of meetings coinciding appropriately
with the Berkshire Pension Fund. Panel meetings to ensure proper consideration is given to
relevant business items. It was agreed that there would be four polices considered at each
quarter and that this would be mirrored onto the Board’s workplan. It was also noted that there
would be better use of the Board’s time to merge specific items and to update the work plan
accordingly.

ACTION- Kevin Taylor to update the work programme to reflect the changes discussed
and circulate to Board Members.

REVIEW OF FUND IDRP PROCEDURES AND CASES

Kevin Taylor gave an overview of the item as above titled. Members were informed that there
was a formal Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) available and this was available in
the agenda papers. The document was posed to members for review and comment. The
IDRP had been written based on LGA guidance. It was highlighted that there were currently 3
cases that were actively going through the Pensions Ombudsman’s Office and that the
predominant theme related to ill health retirement. Members were informed that the uphold
rate when assessing each case was low. Tony Pettitt queried whether these figures reflected
the last twelve months and it was confirmed that there had been 6/7 cases raised through the
IDRP but not all of these had been escalated through to the Pensions Ombudsmen.

Members felt that the ‘Guide to the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure’ document should
be free from gender bias and accordingly re-written to remove gender bias from the text. It
was also discussed that the IDRP cases were an important statistic to track and should be
included in future administration reports. It was agreed that this item would review to the
Board in twelve months time.

ACTION- That the report return to the Board in 12 months for review.



Members felt that any increase to employer contributions should be increased gradually and
not revised without consideration to existing rates.

PENSION FUND PANEL MINUTES

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972

Members noted the Part Il minutes of the meeting held on the 17" September and 12t
November 2018.

EMPLOYER RISK PROPOSAL

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972

Members noted the contents of the Employer risk proposal.

The meeting, which began at 13:04, finished at 15:09
CHAIRMAN. ...t



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Board Meetings - Action Tracking Schedule

Action Date of Minute
] Action Item Description Comments Assigned To Status Date
No. meeting Item
b) Adoption of Training Plan. Board members to inform the Board Members |Ongoing.
12 DPFM of any training completed.

1T

7 wal| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance | admin risks | public service pensions | The Pensions RegAge N d a ]H@m 3 5

» The

O Pensions

" Regulator

Governance and
administration risks in
public service pension
schemes: an
engagement report

Findings from our engagement with 10 local government funds,
selected from across the UK, to understand scheme managers’
app
[...]
ised fraudulent
activity that have affected
other pension schemes and
have taken steps to review
their own procedures.

39

https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/research-and-analysis/... 27/09/2019



Scheme managers of well
run funds typically take
steps to regularly screen
member existence. Their
scheme managers are also
aware that not all incorrectly
claimed pension benefits
are the result of an attempt
to defraud the fund and can
identify when to treat a
situation with sensitivity.

Most scheme managers
have introduced multiple
levels of sign offs, with more
than one person being

Governance | admin risks | public service pensions | The Pensions Regulator

e Ascheme manager
should have a policy in
place to differentiate
between a potential fraud
and a potential honest
mistake by a saver.

e Where a fraud is detected
in the scheme manager’s
fund, or another one,
they should take steps to
stop the fraud and
analyse causes to prevent
a reoccurrence.

e When paper records are
being used they should

Page 28 of 31

be held securely to
prevent the risk of loss or
mis-appropriation.

required to agree to a
payment being made. The
scheme managers were also
aware of frauds involving
other funds, where this had
been made public. They had
taken steps to reduce their
own vulnerability to similar
issues.

Fraud case study 1

A scheme manager has worked with its administrator to put in
stringent measures to prevent fraudulent activity. In addition to
participating in the National Fraud Initiative, it does regular life
certificate exercises as part of the fund’s policy, checking mortality
and addresses. Where doubts are raised the scheme manager will
suspend payments pending clarification.

Many of the members of the fund are now non-resident in the UK,
which provides challenges to the scheme manager in locating
members. The scheme manager has adopted an innovative use of

40

https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/research-and-analy
[...]
 their fund.

e Scheme managers should take a holistic approach when

considering the governance and administration risks to their fund.

Most risks are connected to each other and a scheme manager

42

https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/research-and-analysis/...

27/09/2019



Governance | admin risks | public service pensions | The Pensions Regulator Page 31 of 31

should understand how a risk materialising will impact on other
areas of governance and administration.

Risks to funds are constantly changing and evolving. For example,
the methods used by scammers change over time. Scheme
managers should be alert to the changing nature of risks and
adapt their approaches accordingly.

Many scheme managers have a clear understanding of how their
funds operate and want to provide the best experience for savers.
Where scheme managers liaise with each other to discuss
common challenges and solutions to them, whether at formal
events or through ad hoc engagement, often leads to improved
governance standards. We encourage such action.

43

https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/research-and-analysis/... 27/09/2019



44



Email address kevin.taylor@rbwm.gov.uk : *\
Phone number 01628 796715

W et

Ro)llai Ilé(l)rlough
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

www.rbwm.gov.uk

01 April 2019

LGF Reform and Pensions Team

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government
2" Floor, Fry Building

2 Marsham Street

LONDON

SW1P 4DF

Dear Sirs

LGPS: Fair Deal — Strengthening pension protection
Response to policy consultation

This is a response to the above consultation from the Royal Borough of Windsor &
Maidenhead (RBWM) in its role as the administering authority to the Royal County of
Berkshire Pension Fund (RCBPF).

RBWM is generally supportive of the Government's Fair Deal policy and the introduction of
this policy to the LGPS and we hope that the introduction of Fair Deal will allay some, if not
all, of the concerns we currently have with
[...]
nsion Board representatives) note the Key
Administrative Indicators throughout the attached report.

3. Good governance requires all aspects of the Pension Fund to be reviewed by the
Administering Authority on a regular basis

4. There are no financial implications for RBWM in this report

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel notes the report and:

. All areas of governance and administration as reported
. All key performance indicators

Please note that Administration Reports are provided to each quarter end date (30
June, 30 September, 31 December and 31 March) and presented at each Panel
meeting subsequent to those dates.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The Pension Panels have a duty in securing compliance with all governance and
administration issues.

3.  KEY IMPLICATIONS

Failure to fulfil the role and purpose of the Administering Authority could lead to the
Pension Fund and the Administering Authority being open to challenge and
intervention by the Pensions Regulator.

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

Not applicable.

49

Royal Borough
of Windsor &
Maidenhead



5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
None.

6. RISK MANAGEMENT
None.

7. POTENTIAL IMPACTS
None.

8. CONSULTATION

Not applicable.

9. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Not applicable.

10. APPENDICES

None.

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None.

12. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)

Name of Post held
consultee

Date
issued for
comment

Date
returned
with
comments

CllIr. Julian Sharpe | Chairman — Berkshire
Pension Fund Panel

Rob Stubbs Section 151 Officer

50




~

BERKSHIRE
PENSION FUND

ADMINISTRATION REPORT

QUARTER 1 - 2019/20

1 April 2019 to 30 June 2019

51



Contents

1

11
1.2
1.3
14
15
1.6
1.7
1.8

21
22
2.3

ADMINISTRATION ...ttt st bbbt e et saesnenne s 5
SChEME MEMDEISNIP....cveeieceeceee et e ne e aeennesnee e 5
Membership DY EMPIOYEN ..o e 5
SCEME EMPIOYEYS. .....coieeceeeceee ettt na e e sne e 6
Scheme Employer Key Performance INdiCators..........coovevvve
[...]
se in October 2018 are shown below:

Data Item Pass rate Member records without
a single failure
Common 98.85% 91.3%
Scheme Specific 97.58% 86.1%

Officers will report the results of the second data cleanse at the earliest available
opportunity.

59



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Pension Board Workplan 2019-20

STANDING ITEMS:

08/10/2019 TBC Dec 2019

TBC Feb/Mar 2020

TBC May/Jun 2020

Pension Panel meeting dates

23/09/2019 16/12/2019

23/03/2020

TBC

Apologies for absence

1 1

1

1

Declaration of Interest

Review Pension Board Terms of Reference

Review Declarations of Interest

X |X |
X |X |

X |X |

Minutes of last Board & matters arising not on
agenda

[EE
[EE

o

[ERN

Minutes of last Pension Panel meeting inc.
Administration Report and Investment
Performance Update

=

Action Tracker

1 1

1

Scheme Legal & Regulatory update

1 1

1

Risk Register exceptions

X 1

1

Rl

Training Item
o
H

Overview of Scheme Actuarial update -
Governance and LGPS| attend annual meeting
benefits - KT

Overview of legislative
changes and future
events - KT

TBC

RECURRING ITEMS:

Pension Fund Annual Reports & Accounts

Audit Reports

Risk Management Policy

Full Risk Assessment Register

=N I [= IS

Actuarial Valuation Report

Breaches of the Law

SLA Between RBWM and RCBPF

Pension Board Annual Training Plan

A R

Funding Strategy Statement

Governance Compliance Statement

Investment Strategy Statement

Pension Fund Business Plan 2020/21

ol I

Abatement Policy

Administering Authority Decisions Policy

Communications Strategy

Pension Administration Strategy

Rk~

Total number of Agenda ltems:

10 11

13

) Wa]| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

LOCAL PENSION BOARD

GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW

Kevin Taylor, Deputy Pension Fund Manager

A 8t October 2019

BirKsHIRE
PENSION FUND

Pensions Legislative Framework

Public Service

Finance Acts Pensions Acts

Pensions Act 2013
u
E | i |
& v
)
=¥
Various LGPS Regulations
Employment D
[...]
 members.
fulfil their statutory Administering
Terms of obligations set out Authority in securing
Reference and in their Terms of compliance with
associated Reference. pension legislation
protocols and requirements set

out by the Pensions
Regulator leading to
poor governance and
administration of the
scheme. Dissatisfied
customers, loss of
reputation, risk of
fine.

Date last reviewed: 12 November 2018
Date last updated: 12 November 2018

Target risk rating
Further actions Risk action Date | L | S| Level
necessary to owner Complete m| i | c | ofrisk
manage the risk p|k|o
ale|r
c|l |e
t|i
h
o}
o}
d
Awaiting issue of Kevin Ongoing 14| 4
regulations in order | Taylor
to formulate action Philip
plan. Boyton
To review GMP Philip Ongoing 1133
amounts allocated Boyton
to active and
deferred members.
Annual review of Kevin Ongoing 41114
Terms of Taylor

Reference and
regular review of
training needs.

Next
Review
Date

July
2019

July
2019

July
2019




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Declaration of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Action Tracker
	5 Scheme and Regulatory Update
	Agenda item 5b - Fair Deal consultation

	6 Administration Report
	7 Local Pension Board Workplan 2019-20
	8 Training Item - Overview of Scheme Governance and LGPS Benefits
	9 Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts
	10 Internal Audit Report
	11 Risk Management Policy
	12 Risk Assessment Register



Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD

TUESDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Cross (Chairman), Jeff Ford, Tony Pettitt and Nikki Craig

Officers: Shilpa Manek and Kevin Taylor

INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES 

Nominations for Chairman and Vice Chairman were requested. Tony Pettitt proposed Alan 
Cross as Chairman. This was seconded by Jeff Ford. Alan Cross proposed that Neil Wilcox 
remained Vice Chairman, this was seconded by Tony Pettitt.

Apologies for absence were received from Neil Wilcox.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No Declarations of Interest were received.

MINUTES 

The Chairman highlighted that the Agenda pack had missing pages.

ACTION: Clerk to add full set of  agenda papers to the public website.

RESOLVED Unanimously: The minutes of the last meeting of 20 February 2019 were 
agreed as a true and accurate record.

ACTION TRACKER 

Both Alan Cross and Jeff Ford had both attended the in-house training. Both had found the 
training sessions very useful. They thanked Kevin Taylor for organising.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: The Board noted the contents of the Action Tracker.

SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE 

Kevin Taylor informed the Board that The Pensions Regulator had issued a report called 
Governance and Administration Risks in Public Service Pension Schemes: An Engagement 
Report. Ten local authority funds had been put forward to engage with the TPR. The Berkshire 
Pension Fund was not one of the ten put forward.

A number of key risk areas had been reviewed including record-keeping, administration, 
internal controls and dispute procedures.  A number of recommendations resulted from the 
review and the Board considered the findings. 

Kevin Taylor reported to the Board that in general the Berkshire Pension Fund was in a good 
position but would consider ways in which to improve the service further in light of some of the 
recommendations made in the report.

One issue that had been recognised was that the Chairman of the Panel and the Chairman of 
the Board could increase their interaction.  Kevin Taylor explained that this had been 



discussed at a recent training day and that he would confirm with the Chairman  that Members 
of the Pension Panel had previously agreed that the Chairman of the Board could attend 
Panel meetings.

ACTION: Kevin Taylor to send evidence of Panel approval to the Chairman.

Kevin Taylor informed the Board that a pension administration strategy was already in place 
and reviewed regularly by the Berkshire Pension Fund Panels. 

The Chairman noted from the risk register that the loss of key staff had been identified as a 
key risk.  Nikki Craig informed the Board that this risk had been recognised by the RBWM MD 
across other areas of the Borough staffing and that appropriate succession planning was 
being considered. 

Kevin Taylor informed the Board that at the last meeting of the Pension Panel it had been 
agreed that an exceptions report would be provided at each meeting with the full risk policy 
and assessment register being taken once a year to Panel for review.  

The Chairman raised a question concerning access to the Pension Fund’s website and 
whether or not the number of hits was recorded.   Kevin Taylor explained that this was 
reported in the administration report each quarter and that he would seek to find out if it was 
possible to identify whether individuals were accessing the website on multiple occasions. 

ACTION: Kevin Taylor to find out if it is possible to identify if individuals access the 
website on multiple occasions (i.e. both “hits” and “unique hits”).

The Board discussed carrying out a survey for the Fund’s members. Nikki Craig suggested 
having five simple questions on Survey Monkey aimed at scheme Members across each 
scheme type. The sample would not have to be very large. Members could be targeted by 
having to answer the survey questions as they were trying to log in. Kevin Taylor explained 
that the Fund has been considering how best to survey its members and that this was 
ongoing. 

The Pension Panel had identified that cyber security was not included in the risk register. 
Kevin Taylor did inform the Panel and the Board that there were many firewalls in place but 
that he will take action to evidence the pension systems are secure and include this risk in the 
register. 

The Board were interested to know what proportion of members were not resident in the UK 
and what the effects of leaving the EU would be. Kevin Taylor informed the Board that the 
Fund undertook a monthly mortality screening exercise, took part in the National Fraud 
Initiative and had signed up to Tell Us Once.

ACTION: Kevin Taylor to provide further details to Board members regarding 
pensioners living overseas and actions taken to ensure payments made are legitimate. 

The Board discussed the matter of ‘separation’.  Kevin Taylor explained that at a national level 
the idea of separating Pension Funds from their administering authorities was being 
considered thereby providing Funds with a level of autonomy.  One particular area of concern 
had been the potential conflict of interest placed upon s151 officers responsible for both the 
finances of the Authority and the Pension Fund.

ACTION: Kevin Taylor to send Members details relating to the separation concept. 

The Chairman commented that the TPR report was good and that there were many points to 
reflect on. Kevin Taylor reassured the Board that all internal controls were in place which were 
all robust and all third party contracts were reviewed regularly. The two points that had been 



highlighted from this report were that there needed to be better communication between the 
Panel and the Board and the importance of carrying out the survey to scheme Members. 

Jeff Ford asked what was the link between the Pension Board and the Pension Fund Panel. 
The Board were informed that the Borough acts as the administering authority to the Pension 
Fund but that the Fund’s assets were kept entirely separately from those of the Borough. 
Members were told that the Pension Fund had its own bank account. The staff working for the 
Pension Fund are employed by the Royal Borough and therefore use certain services 
provided by the Borough such as ICT and HR.  However, the pension administration and 
pension payroll software was a separate bespoke system hosted off-site by a third party 
provider, Heywoods.

The Chairman pointed out that two of the four pages were missing from the website version of 
the fair deal letter. 

ACTION: Democratic Services to ensure the correct versions are available on the 
website. 

The Board then discussed Fair Deal.  Kevin Taylor informed the Board that Fair Deal covered 
most other public sector pension schemes but not the LGPS. It was explained that under 
current rules when a scheme employer outsources a service the chosen third party service 
provider has to either provide for the transferring employees a broadly comparable pension 
scheme to the LGPS or ongoing access to the LGPS via an admission agreement. The Fair 
Deal consultation put forward the idea of the outsourcing employer being treated as a deemed 
employer  meaning that the outsourcing employer would retain all pension liabilities with the 
party service provider simply ensuring contributions are deducted from the employees and 
paid over to the Fund. No admission agreement  would be needed. The outcome of the 
consultation had yet to be published with any procedural changes requiring amendments to 
the scheme regulations.

ACTION: Place on next agenda

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: The Board noted the update

ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

Kevin Taylor informed the Board that:

 The number of contributing members was now lower than the number of deferred 
members.

 All Unitary Authorities and around 80% of the membership were now using i-Connect 
with a plan to have all employers using the system by March 2021.

 The Pension Panel had suggested looking key performance indicators used by CIPFA 
and the Fund had agreed to revise its targets in line with CIPFA guidance.

 Pension surgeries continue to be well received and popular with events being held 
twice a year at each Unitary Authority.

 All year end submissions had been completed well in advance of the 31 August 
deadline in part due to iConnect.

 Membership data continues to be of a high standard as evidenced by the data quality 
reports presented to the Board.

 The member data extract required by the Actuary for valuation purposes had been 
sent well in advance of the deadline with further online data checking taking place.

 A private meeting had been scheduled in November with the Actuary to discuss the 
initial results of the triennial valuation process. The Actuary will report publicly to Panel 
on 16 December 2019.



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: The Board noted the report and all the key areas of 
governance and administration and all key performance indicators.

LOCAL PENSION BOARD WORKPLAN 2019-20 

Kevin Taylor informed the Board that the workplan had been revamped to align with the 
Pension Panel meetings. The Board had no further dates in the diary for meetings but it was 
suggested that the Board met three to four weeks before the Panel in order to be able to 
advise them. The Chairman would like to see that in the future the Board comments be 
submitted to the Panel.

ACTION: Arrange Board meetings 3/4 weeks before the Panel meetings

Tony Pettitt suggested that the Board could see an initial draft of a report and be able to make 
comments prior to it going to the Panel Chairman for his review and sign off. It was agreed 
that the Board should be looking at everything that was going to the Panel.

Kevin Taylor informed the Board that there should be no changes to the breaches of the law 
report and the SLA between RBWM and the Pension Fund.

Kevin Taylor informed the Board that there would be an annual meeting at which the Actuary 
would be attending on 14 November at 12.30 at the Town Hall. The Chairman of the Board 
would attend.

The Board arranged its next meeting on Wednesday 20 November at 11.30am till 2.30pm. All 
of next year's Board meetings would need to be three weeks ahead of the Panel meetings. 
This could be revised if the workload was unmanageable for Kevin Taylor.

TRAINING ITEM - OVERVIEW OF SCHEME GOVERNANCE AND LGPS BENEFITS 

Kevin Taylor informed the Board that the slides were a refresher and a high level overview. 
Kevin Taylor went through the slides in the agenda pack.

Jeff Ford asked why additional staff were required if iConnect was assisting so well. Kevin 
Taylor advised the Board that when compared to other funds and local authorities the 
Berkshire Fund had  always had a high ratio of records to administer per member of staff. It 
had been identified that administration had become more complex  and that there was always 
a shortage of experienced administrators so  recruitment was normally restricted to trainee 
level.

It was pointed out that it was the contractual right of an employee to be part of the scheme if 
under 75 years and if they had a contract of at least three months duration. An employee 
could opt out but would be re-enrolled under the auto-enrolment procedures at the relevant 
point.

PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 

Kevin Taylor informed the Board that the Pension Fund annual report and accounts had been 
substantively agreed by the Pension Panel. The Panel had been advised that some of the 
figures may change. The accounts could not be signed off until the report and accounts were 
complete.

The Board were advised that the auditors had queried the mortality factors with respect to life 
expectancy.

The accounts would be signed off by 1 December 2019. The Chairman requested the 



corrections of the Vice Chairman to be amended at page 10 of the report to reflect the position 
during the 2018/19 year.

The Chairman suggested a change on page 106 of the report which Kevin Taylor was already 
aware of.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: The Board noted the annual report and accounts and that 
some changes would be made before sign-off before 1 December 2019.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

Kevin Taylor informed the Board that five concerns had been identified in the audit report, all 
of which were of moderate concern. All concerns had been resolved before the report was 
issued.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: The Board noted the report findings and that all concerns 
had been resolved.

RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 

Kevin Taylor informed the Board that the Panel had recognised that there was no risk in the 
policy to do with cyber security. The Panel had asked this to be considered and added. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: The Board noted the policy and the Panels comments and 
were in agreement.

RISK ASSESSMENT REGISTER 

Kevin Taylor informed the Board that the register had identified four medium risks to be of 
concern. They (and their mitigations) were as follows:

 PEN 004 – Inaccuracy of employer data - all employers to be using iConnect by March 
2021.

 PEN 011 – Loss of key staff – succession planning under consideration
 PEN 017 – Funding level below 100% - Nikki Craig pointed out this was a fact as 

opposed to a risk and that the risk should really be what would happen if the Fund 
does not return to being 100% funded – Actuarial review has a plan to get to 100%

 PEN 025 – Inability of scheme employer to meet their obligation – currently an 
employer covenant review is underway.

It was suggested that the Board had regular updates on loss of staff and the associated risks 
and the impact of funding levels below 100%.

ACTION: Kevin Taylor to look at the wording of the risk and the date of the next review.

IDENTIFIED OR REGISTERED BREACHES 

Kevin Taylor informed the Board that there was no identified or registered breaches.

FEEDBACK FROM RECENT BARNETT WADDINGHAM/CIPFA SEMINAR 

Jeff Ford and the Chairman had attended the seminar and had found it a very useful day. The 
next annual one was on 24 June 2020 (with other CIPFA sessions in the interim).

ACTION: Kevin Taylor to circulate brief to Board Members.



ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

It was raised that the timing of the meeting be considered and scheduled for three hours as it 
always overran.

The meeting, which began at 12.30 pm, finished at 3.20 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


